On adoption of AASB 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in
relation to leases which had previously been classified as operating
leases under AASB 117. These liabilities were measured at the
present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using
the incremental borrowing rate at 1 July 2019. The weighted
average incremental borrowing rate, calculated by geographic
region, applied to the lease liabilities on 1 July 2019 was 4.1%.

Altium LimitedAltium Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 201915

US$’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 30 June 2019 14,788

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate on initial application (1,100)

Adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension option 495

Short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense (6)

Lease liability adjustment recognised as at 1 July 2019 14,177

Balance Sheet impact on application 1 July 2019:

The recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities relate to the following types of assets:

As reported
 30 June 2019

US$’000

AASB 16
Adjustments

US$’000

Adjusted
1 July 2019

US$’000

Right-of-use assets - 14,177 14,177

Deferred tax assets 84,873 3,783 88,656

Total assets impact 84,873 17,960 102,833

Provisions 8,516 (330) 8,186

Lease Liabilities 20 14,177 14,197

Deferred tax liabilities 5,833 4,151 9,984

Total liabilities impact 14,369 17,998 32,367

Net assets impact (38)

Retained earnings impact (38)

31 Dec 2019
US$’000

1 July 2019
US$’000

Right-of-use assets - Land and buildings 12,685 14,177

Lease liabilities - Land and buildings 12,726 14,177

The change in accounting policy affected the following key
financial measures for 31 December 2019:

EBITDA has been increased as the operating lease cost was
charged against EBITDA whereas under AASB 16 the charge is
included in depreciation and interest, which are excluded from
EBITDA (although included in net earnings). Short-term leasing
costs, low value asset and non-lease components continue to be